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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

GORTECH GLOBAL FABRICATION, LLC
Plainti,
V.

GOE LIMA, LLC; GREATER OHIO

ETHANOL, LLC; KBK PROPERTIES, LLC;
JAMES F. BLAIR; GREGORY A. KRUGER;

ROGER S. GIPPS

Defendants.

31213190.13

CIVIL DIVISION
.
No. JOO8- [ 4-CD
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF SUMMONS

Filed on Behalf of Plaintiff
Gortech Global Fabrication, LLC

" Counsel of Record for Flaintift

Gregory H. Teufel, Esg.

PA 1.D. No. 73062

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
Firm No. 075

44 Floor, U.S. Steel Tower

600 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

412-566-5977

412-566-6099 (facsimile)
gteufel@eckertseamans.com

Christopher E. Mokney, Esq.
PA 1.D. No. 63494

25 East Park Avenue, Suite €
DuBois, PA 15801
814-375-1044

814-375-1088 (facsimi’e)
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AUG 08 2008, ssues Yo P4

é\) mOhM1

Williem A. Sha
Prothonotery/Cler<of Ccurts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

GORTECZE GLOBAL FABRICATION, LLC  CIVIL DIVISION
Plainviff, No.
.
GOE LIMA, LLC; GREATER OH:O
ETEANOL, LLC; KBK PRCOPERTIES, LLC;
JAMES F BLAIR; GREGORY A. KRUGER;
ROGEE £. GIPPS

Defendants.

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF SUMMONS

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
K:ndly issue a Writ of Summons against the within named Defendants, GOE Lima, LLC;
Greater Chio Ethanol, LL.C; KBK Properties, LL.C; James F. Blair; Gregory A. Kruger; and

-

Roger S. Gipps.

Gregory . Téufel, Esq.
PA L.D. No. 73062
Eckert Seamans Cherin & ott, LLC

44" Floor, U.S. Steel Tower
600 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Christopher E. Mohney, Esq.
PA 1.D. No. 63494
25 East Park Avenue, Suite 6
DuBois, PA 15801

Counsel for Plaintiff
Date: August , 2008

£J.213190.1}



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA' @
CIVIL ACTION /@

SUMMONS

Gortech Global Fabrication, LLC

Vs. NO.: 2008-01464-CD

Goe Lima, LLC; Greater Ohio Ethanol, LLC
KBK Properties, LLC; James F. Blair
Gregory A. Kruger; Roger S. Gipps

TO: GOELIMA,LLC
GREATER OHIO ETHANOL, LLC
KBK PROPERTIES, LLC
JAMES F. BLAIR
GREGORY A. KRUGER
ROGER S. GIPPS

To the above named Defendant(s) you are hereby notified that the above named
Plaintiff(s) has/have commenced a Civil Action against you.

Date: 8/8/2008 (\)M"M’ L

William A. Shaw '
Prothonotary

Issuing Attorney:

Christopher E. Mohney
25 East Park Ave.
DuBois, PA 15801
(814)-375-1044



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

GORTECH GLOBAL FABRICATION,
LLC

PLAINTIFF
VS.

GOE LIMA, LLC; GREATER OHIO
ETHANOL, LLC; KBK PROPERTIES,

LLC; JAMES F. BLAIR; GREGORY A.

KRUGER; and ROGER S. GIPPS

DEFENDANTS

o A Sh‘d\@
PProthb ary Uitk of 5

NO. 2008-01464- C.D.

TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

TY?E OF PLEADING:
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
PLAINTIFF

CCGUNSEL OF RECORD:
CERISTOPHER E. MOHNEY,
ESQUIRE

SUPREME COURT NO.: 63494

25 EAST PARK AVENUE,
SUITE 6

DUBOIS, PA 15801

(814) 375-1044

GREGORY H. TEUFEL, ESQJIRE
SUPREME COURT NO. 73062

ECKERT SEAMANS
MELLOT, LLC

U.S. STEEL TOWER
600 GRANT STREET, 44™ FLOOR
FITTSBURGH, PA 15219

(412) 566-6000

CHERIN

&



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL EIV ISION
GORTECH GLOBAL FABRICATICN, NO. 2008 - 01464 - C.D.
LLC :
TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL
PLAINTIFF
VS.

GOE LIMA, LLC; GREATER OHIO
ETHANOL, LLC; KBK PROPERTIES,
LLC; JAMES F. BLAIR; GREGCRY A.
KRUGER; and ROGER S. GIPPS

DEFENDANTS

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
- BN
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD '

I, CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE, being duly swcrn accordiag to law,
deposes and says that as an attorney for Plaintiff GORTECH GLOBAL FABRICATION,
LLC, in the above captioned action, he did serve a true and caorrectj copies of Praecipe for Writ of
Summons and Summons in the above-captiored case on Defendants GOE LIMA, LLC;
GREATER OHIO ETHANOL, LLC; KBK PROPERTIES, LLC; JAMES F. BLAIR;
GREGORY A. KRUGER; and ROGER 8. GIPPS, by certified mail, return receipt requested,
all mailings with the return addreés of Plaintiff’s counsel appearing thereor, on August 25, 2008,
August 30, 2008 and September 4, 2008 as to GdE Lima, LLC; on August 25, 2008 and

September 3, 2008 as to Greater Ohio Ethanol, LLC; on August 13, 2008 as to KBK Properties,



LLC; on August 15, 2008 as to James F. Blair; or August 25, 2008 as to Gregory A. Kruger; end

on August 16, 2008 as to Roger S. Gipps, all as evidenced by the refurn receipts attacked hereto.

CFristopher E. Mo@re

SWORN TO ana  SUBSCRIBED
before me this & dav of

fﬁember 700&?

Notarv Public

COMMONWEALT OF RENNSY:VAN'S

NOTARIAL SEAL|
Nicole A. Fulkerson - Notary Public
CITY OF DUBO!S, CLEARFIELD COUNTY |
MY COMMIS3ION, EXPIRZS FEB. 25, 20" ¢ |
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CHRISTCPHER E. MOHNEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW

25 ZAST PARK AVENUE
SUITE &

DuBOIS, PA 15801
TELEPHONE: (814) 375-|104<« FACSIMILE: (814) 375.1088

August 13, 2008

Goe Lima, LL.C

Attention: Gregory A. Kruger
2650 N. Napoieon Rd.
Harrod, OH 45850

RE:  Gortech Global F abrication, LLC vs. Goz Lima, LLC,; Greater Ohio
Ethanol, LLC; KBK Properties, LLC; Jares F. Blair; Gregory A. Kruger;
Roger S. Gipps
No. 2008-01464-CD

Dear Mr. Kruger:

Enclosed I hereby serve you with certified true and correct copies of a Praecipe
for Writ of Summons filed on August 8, 2008 in the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania and the Summons issued by the Prothonotary of that
court. You should deliver these papers to your company’s attorney immediately.

Attorney At Liaw

CEM: naf
Enclosures

Copy to: Gregory H. Teufel, Esquire
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CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW

25 EAST PARK AVENUE
SUITE &

DuBOIS, PA 1580I
TELEPHONE: (8141 375-1044 FACSIMILE: (814. 375-1088

August 27, 2608

GOE Lima, LLC
1451 East Hanthorm Road
Lima, OH 45804

RE:  Gortech Global Fabrication, LLC vs. Goe Lima, LLC; Gieater Ohio
Ethanol, LLC; KBK Properties, LLC; James F. Blair; Gregory A. Kruger;
Roger S. Gipps
No. 2008-01464-CD

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed I hereby serve you with certified true and correct copies of a Praecipe
for Writ of Summons and Summons filed on behalf of Plaintiff Gortech Global
Fabrication, LLC in the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield Counzy, Pennsylvania.
The Praecipe for Writ of Summons was filed on August 8, 2008.

CEM: naf
Enclesure

Copy to: Gregory H. Teufel, Esquire
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CHRISTOPHEZIR E. MOHNEY
ATTORKEY AT LAW

25 EAST ARk AVENUE
SJTE &

DuBOIS, PA 1S80I
TELEPHONE: (814) 375-1044 FACSIMILE: (BI14) 375-1088

Augus: 27,2008

GOE Lima, LLC
212 North El.zabeth Street, Suite 203
Lima, OH 45801

RE: Gortech Global Fabrication, LLC vs. Goe Lima, LLC; Greater Ohio
Ethanol, LLC; KBK Properties, LLC; James F. Blair; Gregory A. Kruger;
Roger S. Gipps '
No. 2008-01464-CD

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed I hereby serve you with certified true and cormrect copies of a Praecipe
for Writ of Summons and Summons filed on behalf of Plaintiff Gortech Global
Fabrication, LLC in the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County Pennsylvania.
The Praecipe for Writ of Summons was filed on August 8, 2008.

7/
A/
istopher E.
Attorney At Law*
CEM: naf
Enclosure

Copy to: Gregory H. Teufel, Esquire
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CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY
ATTORNEY AT _AW

25 EAST PARK AVENUE
SUITE &

DuBQIS, PA 15801
TELEPHONE: (814) 375-104« FACSIMILE: (8i4) 375-1088

-+ August 13,2008

Greater Ohio Ethanol, LLC
Attention: Gregory A. Kruger
2650 N. Napcleon Rd.
Harrod, OH 45850

RE:  Gortech Global Fabrication, LLC vs. Goe Lima, LLC; Greater Ohio
Ethanol, LLC; KBK Froperties, LLC; James F. Blair; Gregory A. Kruger;
Roger S. Gipps
No. 2008-01464-CD

Dear Mr. Kruger:

Enclosed I herzby serve you with czrtified true and correct copies of a Praecipe
for Writ of Summons filed on August 8, 2008 in the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania and the Sammons issued by the Protaonotary of that
court. You should deliver these papers to your company’s attorney immediately.

CEM: naf
Enclosures

Copy to: Gregory H. Teufel, Esquire
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CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW

25 EAST PARK AVENUE

SUITE &
DuBOIS, PA 15801
TELEPHCNE: (8i4) 375-1044 FACSIMILE: (814) 375-1088
August 27, 2008
Greater Ohio Ethanol, LLC
212 North Elizabeth Street _
Lima, CH 45801 -

RE:  Gortech Global Fab-ication, LLC vs. Goe Lima, LLC; Greater Ch:o
Ethanol, LLC; KBK Properties, LLC; James F. Blair; Gregory A. Xruger;
Roger S. Gipps
No. 2008-01464-CD

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed I hereby serve you with certified true and correct copies of a Praecipe
for Writ of Summons and Summons filed on behalf of Plaintiff Gortech Global
Fabrication, LLC in the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield Ccunty, Pennsylvania.
The Praecipe for Writ of Summons was filed on August 8, 2008.

Attorney At L

CEM: naf
Enclosure

Copy to: Gregory H. Teufel, Esquire
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TELEPHONE: (314) 375-1044

CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW

25 EAST FARK AVEMUE
SUITE 6
CuBOIS. PA 15801

Augus: 13,2003

KBK Prcperties, LLC
Attentior:: James C. King
212 N. E.:zabeth Street
Lima, OH 45801

RE:  Gortech Global Fabrication, LLC vs. Goe Lima, LLC; Greater Ohio
Ethanol, LLC; KBK Propertes, LLC; James F. Blzir; Gregory A. Kruger:;
Roger S. Gipps
No. 2008-01464-CD

Dear Mr. Xiag:

Eaclosed I hereby serve you with certified true and correct copies of a Praecipe
for Writ of Summons filed on August 8, 2008 ir the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield Ccunty, Pennsylvania and the Summons issued by the Prothonotary of that
court. You should deliver these papers to your company’s attorney immediately.

Attorney At Law

CEM: na’
Enclosures

Cory to: Gregory H. Teufel, Esquire

FACSIM LE: (8 4) 375-1088



SENDER: cormpr: HIS SECTION
. Comp&et' Mm 1, z mﬂ 3. Also complete

' - [ | A, Signatu ' L~
item 4 if Mlctgd %ry is desired. ; Aot
B Print your ess on the reverse | | Addressee

50 that we can retuen e card to you. B, Received by (Fintad Na . i
B Attach this cand to #w bsck of the mailpiece, ﬁ v( nag me) ?M‘?ﬂy
orontheﬂmli’mmmns -
— v~ %,D !sdeaveryadmmemmmw 0 roe
. Adtiola. 2 1 IfYES, enter delivery addroes bebow: [ No
KBK erties, LLC | o R
Att nT- James C. King
212 eth Street

Lima; 4 5 801 | )
3, Seryict Type
‘ Certified Mail ] Express Mail
[ Registered 7 Peturn Receiptfor Merchandise
[T Insured Mail (1 C.O.D. .
) 4. Restricted Delivery? (Exta Foe) - [
2~”W“Nmﬂ%” U | 810 DOOL 0127 333k =
“Hhars uce,aw _ ?UDE 0 l 001 0 e
- PSForm 358'1'1 February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt +32595-92-M1-1540

U.S. Postal Servicem
CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.comg
) £ ,;;:Y\ @’Q‘
FICIAL USE
, Posiage (8,42
;
*  Certifled F D
ares| 7]
Retum Recelpt Fee -
(Endorsement Required) a R
Restricted Delivery Fee ‘
(Endorsement Required) q .

Total Postage & Fees $ (/ N é, ;2

ent To

KBK BEBSS F1King; o
Sireet Apt. No.:

°C'P°B°xN° 212 N. Elizabeth Street
ItStateZlP-MOH 45801

PS Form 3800, June 2002

7006 0810 DODY D127 333k

See Reverse for Instructions




CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW

25 EAST PARK AVENUE

SUITE &
DuBOIS, PA 15801
TELEPHONE: (814) 375-1044 FACSIMILE: (814) 375-10€.8
August 13, 2008
James F. Bla‘r
7227 Harding Hwy.
Lima, CH 45801

RE:  Gortech Global F abricatior;, LLC vs. Goe Lima, LLC; Greater Oaio
Ethanol, LLC; KBK Properties, LLC; Jamzs F. Blair; Gregory A. Kruger;,
Roger S. Gipps
No. 2008-01464-CD

Dear Mr. Blair:

Enclosed I hereby serve you with certified true and correct copies of a Praecipe
for Writ of Summons filed on August 8, 2008 in the Court of Commor: Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania and the Summons issued by the Prothonotary of that
court. You should deliver these papers to your attorney ipmediately.

Attorney At

CEM: naf
Enclosure

Copy to: Gregory H. Teufel, Esquire
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CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW

25 EAST PARK AVENUE
SUITE &

DuBOIS, PA 15801
TELEPHONE: (814) 375-1044 FACSIMILE: (814) 375.1088

August 13, 2008

Gregory A. Kruger
2650 N. Napoleon Road
Aarrod, OH 45850

RE:  Gortech Global Fabrication, LLC vs. Goe Lima, LLC; Greater Ohio
Ethanol, LLC; KBK Properties, LLC; James F. Blair; Gregory A. Kruger;
Roger S. Gipps
No. 2208-01464-CD

Dear Mr. Kruger:

Enclosed I hereby serve vou with certified true and correct copies of a Praecipe
for Writ of Summcas filed on August 8, 2008 in the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Fennsylvania and the Summons issued by the Prothonotary of that
court. You should deliver these papers to your attorney immediately.

Attorney At La

CEM: naf
Enclosure

Copy to: Gregory H. Teufel, Esquire
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CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW

25 EAST PARK AVENUE
SWTE &

DuBOIS, PA 15801
TELEFFONE: (E14) 375-1044 FACSIMILE: (814) 375-10€8

August 13, 2008
Rogzer S. Gipps
417 Clairemont Avenue, Unit 312
Decatur, GA 30030

RE:  Gorteca Global Fabrication, LLC vs. Goe Lima, LLC; Greater Ohio
Ethanol, LLC; KRK Properties, LLC; James F. Blair; Gregory A. Kruger;
Roger S. Gipps
No. 2003-01464-CD

Dea: Mr. Gipps:

Enclosed I hereby serve vou with certified true and correct copies of a Praecipe
for Writ of Summons filed on August 8, 2008 in the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania and the Summons issued by the Prothonotary of that
court. You should del:ver these papers to your attorney immediately.

Attorney At D

CEN: naf
Enclosure

Copy to: Gregory H. Teufel, Esquire
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

GORTECH GLOBAL FABRICATION,

LLC
Plaintiff,
v.

GOE LIMA, LLC; GREATER OHIO
ETHANOL, LLC; KBK PROPERTIES,

LLC; JAMES F. BLAIR; GREGORY A.

KRUGER; ROGER S. GIPPS

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

D
No. 2008-1464-CV

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

Filed on Behalf of Plaintiff

Gortech Global Fabrication, LL.C

Counsel of Record for Plaintiff:

Gregory H. Teufel, Esq.
PA 1.D. No. 73062
Cornelius J. O’Brien, Esq.
Pa. ID. No. 81203
Matthew J. Whipple, Esq.
Pa. I.D. No. 206865

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC

Firm No. 075

44" Floor, U.S. Steel Tower
600 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
412-566-5977
412-566-6099 (facsimile)
gteufel@eckertseamans.com

Christopher E. Mohney, Esq.

PA 1.D. No. 63494

25 East Park Avenue, Suite 6

DuBois, PA 15801
814-375-1044
814-375-1088 (facsimile)

B

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

GORTECH GLOBAL FABRICATION, LLC  CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 2008-1464-CV
V.
GOE LIMA, LLC; GREATER OHIO
ETHANOL, LLC; KBK PROPERTIES, LLC;
JAMES F. BLAIR; GREGORY A. KRUGER;
ROGER S. GIPPS

Defendants.

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint
and notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money
claimed in the complaint or for any claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may
lose money or property other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE OR KNOW A LAWYER, THEN YOU SHOULD GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOQU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second & Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, Ext. 50-51



COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiff, Gortech Global Fabrication, LLC (“Gortech”), by its undersigned
attorneys, hereby files the following Complaint in Civil Action against Defendants GOE
Lima, LLC (“GOE Lima™), Greater Ohio Ethanol, LLC (“GOE”), KBK Properties, LLC
("KBK?”), James F. Blair, Gregory A. Kruger, and Roger S. Gipps, the grounds of which
the following are statements:

Introduction

1. This action secks to recover damages from Defendants for the torts of

fraudulent inducement, defamation, and tortious interference with contractual relations.
Parties

2. Plaintiff Gortech is a Limited Liability Company organized and existing
under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with its principal place of business
at 215 Beaver Dr. DuBois, PA 15801.

3. Upon information and belief, Defendant GOE Lima is a Limited Liability
Company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio with its principal
place of business at 1451 E. Hanthorn Road Lima, OH 45804. GOE Lima is a subsidiary
of GOE.

4. Upon information and belief, Defendant GOE is a Limited Liability
Company organized and existing under the laws of the state of Ohio with its principal
place of business at 212 N. Elizabeth St. Lima, Ohio 45801. GOE is the parent entity of

GOE Lima.



5. Upon information and belief, Defendant KBK is a Limited Liability
Company organized and existing under the laws of the state of Ohio with its principal
place of business at 212 N. Elizabeth St. Lima, OH 45801.

6. Upon information and belief, Gregory A. Kruger is an individual residing
at 2650 N. Napoleon Rd. Harrod, OH 45850. Mr. Kruger is the President and a
Managing Director of GOE, a principal and the registered agent of GOE Lima, and a
principal and/or employee of KBK.

7. Upon information and belief, James F. Blair is an individual residing at
7227 Harding Hwy. Lima OH 45801. Mr. Blair is the Secretary and a Managing Director
of GOE, a principal and authorized representative of GOE Lima, and a principal and/or
employee of KBK.

8. Upon information and belief, Roger S. Gipps is an individual residing at
417 Clairemont Ave. Unit 312 Decatur, GA 30030. Roger Gipps is an employee of

GOE, GOE Lima, and KBK.

Jurisdiction and Venue

9. This Court has original jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 42 Pa. C.S.
§ 931.

10.  Venue is proper in this Court under Pa.R.Civ.P. 1006 because transactions
and occurrences out of which the causes of action set forth herein arose took place in

Clearfield County.

Factual Background

11. Beginning on or about January 10, 2007, Gortech entered into a series of

Purchase Orders (the “Purchase Orders”) with Defendant GOE Lima related to the



construction of a 54-million gallon per year undenatured Ethanol Plant located at 1451 E.
Hanthorn Road, Lima, Ohio (the “GOE Ethanol Plant”). Upon information and belief,
the GOE Ethanol Plant is owned, in whole or in part, by GOE, GOE Lima, and/or KBK
Properties.

12. The Purchase Orders were executed at various times during January, 2007.
Specifically, PO-003 was executed January 10, 2007, PO-0011 was executed Jan. 18,
2007, PO-0014 was executed January 19, 2007, and PO-0015 was executed January 21,
2007. True and correct copies of Purchase Orders PO-003, PO-0011, PO-0014, and PO-
0015 are attached as Exhibit A.

13. Pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Orders, Gortech was required to
furnish and deliver and/or furnish, deliver, and erect steel tanks, vessels, distillation
towers, scrubbers, trays and other related products for the GOE Ethanol Plant.

14.  In consideration for Gortech’s products and services, GOE Lima was to
pay Gortech a base price for each of the Purchase Orders, to wit: $5,805,846.00 for PO-
003, $1,092,412.00 for PO-0011, $209,925.00 for PO-0014, and $1,295,627.00 for PO-
0015.

15. In addition to the base amounts for the four Purchase Orders, Gortech
submitted requests for additional payment in accordance with extra work performed
pursuant to change orders during the course of contractual performance. The amount due
and owing to Gortech under the terms of the Purchase Orders and for additional work
performed is in excess of $2,748,617.66.

16.  The amounts of the Purchase Orders were negotiated by representatives

for Gortech, including Dennis Raybuck, Gortech’s president, and Mr. Kruger and Mr.



Gipps as representatives for the Defendant. Negotiations for the Purchase Orders took
place at Gortech’s offices in DuBois, Pennsylvania and in Lima, Ohio.

17. Ator about the same time as it entered into the Purchase Orders for the
furnishing, delivering and/or erecting of devices for use in the GOE Ethanol Plant,
Gortech also entered into contracts with various subcontractors and material suppliers to
assist Gortech’s construction duties.

18.  Gortech has achieved substantial completion of all construction
obligations in accordance with the terms of the Purchase Orders and as modified by
various change orders agreed to by the parties.

Count I — Fraud
(vs. GOE Lima, GOE, KBK, Gregory Kruger, and Roger Gipps)

19.  Plaintiff hereby incorporates the averments contained in paragraphs 1
through 18 by reference as if fully set forth herein.

20.  During the course of its negotiations for the Purchase Orders concerning
the GOE Ethanol Plant, Gortech submitted an original bid of $6,005,846 for PO-0003,
the first Purchase Order for the Project.

21. Inresponse to Gortech’s original bid, Mr. Kruger and Mr. Gipps, as
representatives of GOE, GOE Lima, and KBK, acting within the scope of their
employment, stated to Mr. Raybuck and other Gortech representatives that GOE Lima
had received a bid for the PO-0003 from a third party that was lower than the bid Gortech
submitted.

22. The information provided by Mr. Kruger and Mr. Gipps, acting within
their scope of employment, induced Gortech to submit a second bid of $5,805,846 for

PO-0003, $200,000 less than its original bid.



23. Upon information and belief, Mr. Kruger and Mr. Gipps’ representation
about the third party bid was false. Gortech’s original bid was at least $2,000,000 lower
than that of the next lowest bidder.

24.  Mr. Kruger and Mr. Gipps’ false representation materially induced
Gortech to submit a bid $200,000 lower than its original bid. Gortech would not have
submitted the lower bid absent this representation.

25.  Mr. Kruger and Mr. Gipps intended Gortech to rely on its representation,
having deceived Gortech in order to induce a lower bid.

26.  Because of the contract bidding arrangement, the deceptive statements
about the third-party bid could not be investigated or verified by Gortech. Gortech was
thus justified in relying on Mr. Kruger and Mr. Blair’s affirmative misrepresentations
concerning the bid process.

27.  Gortech’s reliance on Mr. Kruger and Mr. Blair’s statement proximately
caused at least $200,000 in damages to Gortech, specifically, the difference between
Gortech’s first bid and its second bid.

WHEREFORE, Gortech respectfully requests that this Court enter judgment in its
favor against Defendants GOE Lima, GOE, KBK, Gregory Kruger and Roger Gipps in an
amount of $200,0000, plus interest, costs, punitive damages, attorneys’ fees, and such

other and further relief as this Court deems Just and proper.

Count II — Defamation
(vs. All Parties)

28.  Plaintiff hereby incorporates the averments contained in paragraphs 1

through 27 by reference as if fully set forth herein.



29.  During the course of performance of the terms of the Purchase Orders,
disputes concerning payment and change orders have arisen between the Plaintiff and
Defendants. These disputes are currently being settled via alternative dispute resolution
proceedings, per the terms of the Purchase Orders.

30.  Because of amounts due and owing to Gortech under the terms of the
Purchase Orders, Gortech has been unable to fully tender payment to all of its
subcontractors and material suppliers.

31. Upon information and belief, James Blair, Greg Kruger, and/or Roger
Gipps, acting within their scope of employment for GOE Lima, GOE, and KBK, have
been communicating to the subcontractors and material suppliers utilized by Gortech for
the Project that Gortech has been fully paid under the terms of the Purchase Orders and
that, as a consequence, Gortech should have ‘paid their subcontractors in full under the
terms of their subcontracts.

32. Gortech has not received its final payment under the terms of the Purchase
Orders, in the amount of $94,935.26. Further, Gortech is owed additional payment in
excess of $2,653,682.40. It is, thus, demonstrably false that Gortech has been paid in full
under the terms of its Purchase Orders with GOE Lima.

33. Asprincipals and employees of GOE, GOE Lima and KBK, Messrs. Blair,
Kruger, and Gipps have personal knowledge that Gortech has not been paid in full under
the terms of its Purchase Orders with GOE Lima and, in fact, is owed significant
additional money. Messrs. Blair, Kruger, and Gipps had this knowledge during all times
they made false representations, in the course of their employment with GOE, GOE

Lima, and KBK, to Gortech’s subcontractors and material suppliers.



34. By willfully, maliciously, recklessly, and/or negligently publishing false
statements to Gortech’s subcontractors and material suppliers that Gortech has been paid
in full and/or that Gortech has misrepresented the status of its payment from the
Defendants, and by publishing these statements with knowledge of their falsity,
Defendants have harmed Gortech’s business reputation and have jeopardized Gortech’s
relationship With its subcontractors. Gortech has suffered substantial damages to good
will fostered in its business community.

WHEREFORE, Gortech respectfully requests that this Court enter judgment in its
favor against Defendants GOE Lima, GOE, KBK, Gregory Kruger, James Blair, and
Roger Gipps in an amount in excess of $20,000, plus interest, penalty interest, costs,
punitive damages, attorneys’ fees, and such other and further relief as this Court deems
Jjust and proper.

Count III — Tortious Interference with Existing

and/or Prospective Contractual Relations
(vs. All Parties)

35.  Plaintiff hereby incorporates the averments contained in paragraphs 1
through 34 by reference as if fully set forth herein.

36.  Inaddition to the defamatory effects of Defendant’s false statements
concerning Gortech’s alleged non-payment of it subcontractors described in Count II,
Defendants’ false statements have willfully, maliciously, recklessly, and/or negligently
interfered with Gortech’s contracts with its subcontractors.

37. As aresult of Defendants’ deleterious statements, Gortech’s contractual
relationships with its subcontractors and material suppliers have been irreparably harmed.

Because of Defendants’ interference, Gortech has been unable to effectuate final payment



to its subcontractors for the GOE Ethanol Plant Project, tying up Gortech’s resources and
crippling its ability to carry out its business. Gortech is no longer able to conduct its
business relationships with its subcontractors and material suppliers as it normally would.
Further, GOE’s statements have jeopardized any future projects with Gortech’s
subcontractors and material suppliers. Because of Defendants’ misrepresentations,
Gortech’s subcontractors for the GOE Ethanol Plant Project have been unwilling to
continue working with Gortech on additional projects and/or to work with Gortech on
similar terms as in the past. Gortech’s future ability to competitively bid for construction
projects has been compromised because its subcontractors are now unwilling to grant
favorable subcontract terms. Defendants have undermined Gortech’s relationship with its
subcontractors, resulting in the loss of contractual opportunities and damage to Gortech’s
ability to operate in the construction industry.

38.  Defendants have no privilege or any other right to publish such false
information about Gortech. Defendants’ conduct exceeds the bounds of normal business
competition. Defendants have intentionally, maliciously, recklessly and/or negligently
acted to damage Gortech’s existing contractual relationships with third-party
subcontractors and material suppliers and have interfered with its ability to continue to
form contracts with these parties that would allow Gortech’s business to continue.

WHEREFORE, Gortech respectfully requests that this Court enter judgment in its
favor against Defendants GOE Lima, GOE, KBK, Gregory Kruger, James Blair, and
Roger Gipps in an amount in excess of $20,000, plus interest, penalty interest, costs,
punitive damages, attorneys’ fees, and such other and further relief as this Court deems

just and proper.



A JURY TRIAL IS DEMANDED
Plaintiff demands trial by jury on all issues so triable.

Respectfully submitted,

October T, 2008 HT e [

G gory H. TeTIf@], Esq.
Cornelius J. O’Brien, Esq.
Matthew J. Whipple, Esquire

Christopher E. Mohney, Esq.

Attorneys for Plaintiff



VERIFICATION

Dennis V. Raybuck, the undersigned individual, as President of Gortech Global
Fabrication, LLC, deposes and says that he is authorized to execute this Verification on
behalf of Gortech Global Fabrication, LLC, that the averments in the foregoing
Complaint in Civil Action are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information
and belief; and further that these averments are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Dated: October 4, 2008




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that, on this _j% day of October 2008, a true
copy of the foregoing Complaint in Civil Action was mailed to the below listed
individuals by placing same in a properly-addressed envelope with first-class postage
prepaid and depositing said envelope in a receptacle for the United States Mail:

GOE Lima, LLC

1451 E. Hanthorn Road
Lima, OH 45804

Greater Ohio Ethanol, LLC
212 N. Elizabeth St.
Lima, Ohio 45801

KBK Properties, LLC
¢/o James C. King
212 N. Elizabeth St.
Lima, OH 45801

Gregory A. Krupger
2650 N. Napoleon Rd.
Harrod, OH 45850

James F. Blair
7227 Harding Hwy.
Lima OH 45801

Roger S. Gipps
417 Clairemont Ave. Unit 312

Decatur, GA 30030

Nl
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GORTECH GLOBAL
FABRICATION, LLC,

Plaintiff,
V.

GOE LIMA, LLC; GREATER OHIO
ETHANOL, LLC; KBK PROPERTIES,

LLC; JAMES F. BLAIR; GREGORY A.

KRUGER; ROGER S. GIPPS,

Defendants.

FIL
s r@v%%@

William A. Shaw
Pro“-lonotary/C‘efk ot Courts

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 2008-1464-CV
NOTICE OF REMOVAL

Filed on Behalf of:

GOE LIMA, LLC; GREATER OHIO
ETHANOL, LLC; KBK PROPERTIES,
LLC; JAMES F. BLAIR; GREGORY A.
KRUGER; and ROGER S. GIPPS,
Defendants

Counsel of Record for These Parties:

Leonard Fornella, Esquire
PA 1.D. No. 27921

Christopher M. Buell, Esquire
PA 1.D. No. 204068

BABST, CALLAND,
CLEMENTS & ZOMNIR, P.C.
8™ Floor

Two Gateway Center
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

(412) 394-5400



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GORTECH GLOBAL
FABRICATION, LLC,
Plaintiff,

" - Civil Action No. 2008-1464-CV
GOE LIMA, LLC: GREATER OHIO
ETHANOL, LLC: KBK PROPERTIES,
LLC: JAMES F. BLAIR: GREGORY A.
KRUGER: ROGER S. GIPPS,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF REMOVAL

TO:  WILLIAM A. SHAW, PROTHONOTARY

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this civil action has been removed to the United
States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania, as indicated in the
attached Exhibit “A,” which is a copy of the Notice of Removal filed in the United States
District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania on November 10, 2008 at Civil
Action No. 3:08-cv-254.

BABST, CALLAND,
CLEMENTS & ZOMNIR, P.C.

By WM

{ eonard Fornella
PA I.D. No. 27921

8™ Floor

Two Gateway Center
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 394-5400

Attorneys for Defendants
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JS 44AREVISED OCTOBER, 1993
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

THIS CASE DESIGNATION SHEET MUST BE COMPLETED

PART A
Thiscase belongsonthe | Erie Ix* Johnstown ™" Pittsburgh) calendar.
1. ERIE CALENDAR - If cause of action arose in the counties of Crawford, Elk, Erie, Forest, McKean. Venang

or Warren, OR any plaintiff or defendant resides in one of said counties.
2. JOHNSTOWN CALENDAR - If cause of action arose in the counties of Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Clearfield or
Somerset OR any plaintiff or defendant resides in one of said counties.

3. Complete if on ERIE CALENDAR: [ certify that the cause of action arose in County and
that the resides in County.
4. Complete if on JOHNSTOWN CALENDAR: [ certify that the cause of action arose in Clearfield County
and that the  piaintiff residesin  Cjearfield County.

PART B (You are to check ONE of the following)

This cas;: isrelated to Number Judge

2. i This case is not related to a pending or terminated case.

DEFINITIONS OF RELATED CASES:

CIVIL: Civil cases are deemed related when a case filed relates to property included in another suit or involves the
same issues of fact or it grows out of the same transactions as anmother suit or involves the validity or infringement
of a patent involved in another suit

EMINENT DOMAIN: Cases in contiguous closely located groups and in common ownershlp groups which will
lend themselves to consolidation for triai shall be deemed related.

HABEAS CORPUS & CIVIL RIGHTS: All habeas corpus petitions filed by the same individual shall be deemed
related. All pro se Civil Rights actions by the same individual shall be deemed related.

PARTC

1. CVIL  CATEGORY (Place x in only applicable category).

1. [” Antitrust and Securities Act Cases

2 {7 Labor-Management Relations

3. {7 Habeas Corpus

4. { Civil Rights

S. [~ Patent, Copyright, and Trademark

6. [ Eminent Domain

7. " All other federal question cases

8. X All personal and property damage tort cases, including maritime, FELA, Jones Act, Motor

vehicle, products liability, assault, defamation, malicious prosecution, and false arrest

9. i~ Insurance indemnity, contract and other diversity cases.
10. . Government Collection Cases (shall include HEW Student Loans (Education),

VA Overpayment, Overpayment of Social Security, Enlistment Overpayment (Army, Navy, etc.),
HUD Loans, GAD Loans (Misc. Types), Mortgage Foreclosures, S.BA. Loans, Civil Penalties and
Coal Mine Penalty and Reclamation Fees.)

| certify that to the best of my knowledge the entries on this Case Designation S are true and correct

DATE  November 10, 2008 ATTORNEY ATTORNEY AT LAW

T 7

NOTE:  ALL  SECTIONS  OF BOTH SIDES MUST BE COMPLETED BEFORE CASE CAN BE
PROCESSED.
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA .

GORTECH GLOBAL :
FABRICATION, LLC, : Civil Action No.
Plaintift, '
V.
GOE LIMA, LLC; GREATER OHIO
ETHANOL, LLC; KBK PROPERTIES,
LLC; JAMES F. BLAIR; GREGORY A.
KRUGER; ROGER S. GIPPS,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF REMOVAL

AND NOW come defendants, GOE Lima, LLC, Greater Ohio Ethanol, LLC, KBK
Properties, LLC, James F. Blair, Gregory A. Kruger and Roger S. Gipps (collectively
“Defendants”), by and through their undersigned counsel, and hereby file this Notice of
Removal pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1441 et seq., and aver as follows:

1. On or about October 9, 2008, plaintiff, Gortech Global Fabrication, LLC
(“Gortech”), filed a Complaint against Defendants in the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, at No. 2008-1464-CV. Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §
1446(a), a true and correct copy of that Complaint is attached hereto and incorporated
herein as Exhibit “A.”

2. This is a civil action in which this Court has original jurisdiction pursuant to
the provisions of 28 U.S.C. § 1332, as the claims set forth by Gortech against
Defendants arise between citizens of different states and exceeds the amount of

$75,000.00 exclusive of interest and costs. In that regard, Gortech asserts certain
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claims against Defendants, each of which is a citizen or limited liability company of a
state other than Pennsylvania. See Exhibit “A,” 1] 2-8.

3. Defendants therefore aver that this action is removable to this Court
pursuant to the removal provisions of 28 U.S.C. § 1441 et seq.

4, Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1446(d), Defendants will serve counsel for
Gortech with a copy of this Notice of Removal. Additionally, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §
1446(d), Defendants will promptly file a copy of this Notice of Removal with the Clerk of
the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request that the action now pending in
the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, at No. 2008-1464-CV,
be removed to this Honorable Court.

Respectfully submitted,

BABST, CALLAND,
CLEMENTS & ZOMNIR, P.C.

o G

! eonardFornella
PA ID No. 27921
[fornella@bccz.com

Christopher M. Buell
PA ID No. 204068
cbuell@bccz.com

Two Gateway Center — 8™ Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 394-5400

Attorneys for Defendants
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that true and correct copies of the within Notice of Removal were,

this 10" day of November, 2008, sent via electronic mail and/or U.S. Mail, postage

prepaid, to:

Gregory H. Teufel, Esq.
Cornelius J. O'Brien, Esq.
Matthew J. Whipple, Esq.

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
44" Floor, U.S. Steel Tower
600 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Christopher E. Mohney, Esq.

25 East Park Avenue, Suite 6
DuBois, PA 15801

ol s

! Leonard Fornella
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EXHIBIT A
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
' PENNSYLVANIA

GORTECH GLOBAL FABRICATION,
LLC

Plaintiff,
v.

GOE LIMA, LLC; GREATER OHIO
ETHANOL, LLC; KBK PROPERTIES,

LLC; JAMES F. BLAIR; GREGORY A.

KRUGER; ROGER S. GIPPS

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 2008-1464-Cy
COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

Filed on Behalf of Plaintiff
Gortech Global F. abrication, LLC

Counsel of Record for Plaintiff:

Gregory H. Teufel, Esq.
PA LD. No. 73062
Comelius J. O’Brien, Esq.
Pa. 1.D. No. 81203
Matthew J. Whipple, Esq.
Pa. 1.D. No. 206865

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
Firm No. 075

44" Floor, U.S. Steel Tower

600 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

412-566-5977

412-566-6099 (facsimile)
gteufel@eckertseamans.com

Christopher E. Mohney, Esq.
PA 1D. No. 63494

25 East Park Avenue, Suite 6
DuBois, PA 15801
814-375-1044

314-375-1088 (facsimile)
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

GORTECH GLOBAL FABRICATION, LLC CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 2008-1464-Cv
V.
GOE LIMA, LLC; GREATER OHIO
ETHANOL, LLC; KBK PROPERTIES, LLC;
JAMES F. BLAIR; GREGORY A. KRUGER;
ROGER 8. GIPPS

Defendants.

NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. [F
YOU DO NOT HAVE OR KNOW A LAWYER, THEN YOU SHOULD GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second & Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, Ext. 50-51
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COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiff, Gortech Global Fabrication, LLC (“Gortech™), by its undersigned
attorneys, hereby files the following Complaint in Civil Action against Defendants GOE
Lima, LLC (“GOE Lima™), Greater Ohio Ethanol, LLC (“GOE™), KBK Properties, LLC
(*KBK”), James F. Blair, Gregory A. Kruger, and Roger S. Gipps, the grounds of which
the following are statements: |

Introduction

1. This action seeks to recover damages from Defendants for the torts of

fraudulent inducement, defamation, and tortious interference with contractyal relations.
Parties

2. Plaintiff Gortech is a Limited Liability Company organized and existing
under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with its principal place of business
at 215 Beaver Dr. DuBois, PA 1580].

3. Upon information and belief, Defendant GOE Lima is a Limited Liabilit.y
Company organized and existing under the Jaws of the State of Ohio with its principal
place of business at 1451 E, Hanthorn Road Lima, OH 45804, GOE Limaisa subsidiary
of GOE.

4. Upon information and belief, Defendant GOE is a Limited Liability
Company organized and existing under the laws of the state of Ohio with its principal
place of business at 212 N. Elizabeth St. Lima, Ohio 45801. GOE is the parent entity of

GOE Lima.
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5. Upon information and belief, Defendant KBK is a Limited Liability
Company organized and existing under the laws of the state of Ohio with its principal
place of business at 212 N. Elizabeth St. Lima, OH 45801.

6. Upon information and belief, Gregory A. Kruger is an individual residing
at 2650 N. Napoleon Rd. Harrod, OH 45850. M. Kruger is the President and a
Managing Director of GOE, a principal and the regjstered agent of GOE Lima, and a
principal and/or employee of KBK.

7. Upon information and belief, James F. Blair is an individual residing at
7227 Harding Hwy. Lima OH 45801. Mr. Blair is the Secretary and a Managing Director
of GOE, a principal and authorized representative of GOE Lima, and a principal and/or
employee of KBK.

8. Upon information and belief, Roger S. Gipps is an individual residing at
417 Clairemont Ave. Unit 312 Decatur, GA 30030. Roger Gipps is an employee of
GOE, GOE Lima, and KBK.

Jurisdiction and Venue

9. This Court has original jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 42 Pa. C.S.
§ 931.

10.  Venue is proper in this Court under Pa.R.Civ.P. 1006 because transactions
and occurrences out of which the causes of action set forth herein arose took place in

Clearfield County.

Factual Background

11 Beginning on or about January 10, 2007, Gortech entered into a series of

Purchase Orders (the “Purchase Orders”) with Defendant GOE Lima related to the




Case 3:08-cv-00254-KRG  Document 1-3

Filed 11/10/2008 Page 6 of 13

construction of a 54-million gallon per year undenatured Ethanol Plant located at 1451 E.
Hanthorn Road, Lima, Ohio (the “GOE Ethanol Plant”). Upon information and belief,
the GOE Ethanol Plant is owned, in whole or in part, by GOE, GOE Lima, and/or KBK
Properties.

12 The Purchase Orders were executed at various times during January, 2007,
Specifically, PO-003 was executed January 10,2007, PO-0011 was executed Jan. 18,
2007, PO-0014 was executed January 19, 2007, and PO-0015 was executed January 21,
2007. True and correct copies of Purchase Orders PO-003, PO-0011, PO-0014, and PO-
0015 are attached as Exhibit A.

13. Pursuant to the terns of the Purchase Orders, Gortech was required to
furnish and deliver and/or furnish, deliver, and erect steel tanks, vessels, distillation
towers, scrubbers, trays and other related products for the GOE Ethanol Plant.

14.  In consideration for Gortech’s products and services, GOE Lima was to
pay Gortech a base price for each of the Purchase Orders, to wit: $5,805,846.00 for PO-
003, $1,092,412.00 for PO-001 1, $209,925.00 for PO-0014, and' $1,295,627.00 for PO-
0015. |

15. In addition to the base amounté for the four Purchase Orders, Gortech
submitted requests for additional payment in accordance with extra work perforimed
pursuant to change orders during the course of contractual performance. The amount due
and owing to Gortech under the terms of the Purchase Orders and for additional work
performed is in excess of $2,748,617.66.

6. The amounts of the Purchase Orders were negotiated by representatives

for Gortech, including Dennis Raybuck, Gortech’s president, and Mr. Kruger and Mr.
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Gipps as representatives for the Defendant. Negotiations for the Purchase Orders took
place at Gortech’s offices in DuBois, Pennsylvania and in Lima, Ohio.

17. Ator about the same time as it entered into the Purchase Orders for the
furnishing, delivering and/or erecting of devices for use in the GOE Ethanol Plant,
Gortech also entered into contracts with various subcontractors and material suppliers to
assist Gortech’s construction duties,

18.  Gortech has achieved substantjal completion of all construétion
obligations in accordance with the terms of the Purchase Orders and as modified by
various change orders agreed to by the parties.

Count I — Fraud
(vs. GOE Lima, GOE, KBK, Gregory Kruger, and Roger Gipps)

19.  Plaintiff hereby incorporates the averments contained in paragraphs 1
through 18 by reference as if fully set forth herein.

20.  During the course of its negotiations for the Purchase Orders concerning
the GOE Ethanol Plant, Gortech submitted an original bid of $6,005,846 for PO-0003,
the first Purchase Order for the Project.

21.  Inresponse to Gortech’s original bid, Mr. Kruger and M. Gipps, as
representatives of GOE, GOE Lima, and KBK, acting within the scope of their
employment, stated to Mr. Raybuck and other Gortech representatives that GOE Lima
had received a bid for the PO-0003 from a third party that was lower than the bid Gortech
submitted.

22, The information provided by Mr. Kruger and Mr. Gipps, acting within
their scope of employment, induced Gortech to submit a second bid of $5,805,846 for

PO-0003, $200,000 less than its original bid.
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23. Upon information and belief, Mr. Kruger and Mr. Gipps’ representation

about the third party bid was false. Gortech’s original bid was at least $2,000,000 1ower
than that of the next lowest bidder.

24, Mr. Kruger and Mr, Gipps’ false representation materially induced
Gortech to submit a bid $200,000 lower than its original bid. Gortech would not have
submitted the lower bid absent this representation.

25.  Mr. Kruger and Mr. Gipps intended Gortech to rely on its Tepresentation,
having deceived Gortech in order to induce a lower bjd.

26.  Because of the contract bidding arrangement, the deceptive statements
about the third-party bid could not be mvestigated or verified by Gortech. Gortech was
thus justified in relying on Mr. Kruger and Mr. Blair’s affirmative misrepresentations
concerning the bid process.

27. Gortech’s reliance on Mr. Kruger and Mr. Blair’s statement proximately
caused at least $200,000 in damages to Gortech, specifically, the difference between

Gortech’s first bid and its second bid.

WHEREFORE, Gortech respectfully requests that this Court enter judgment in its
favor against Defendants GOE Lima, GOE, KBK, Gregory Kruger and Roger Gippsin an
amount of $200,0000, plus interest, Costs, punitive damages, attorneys’ fees, and such

other and further relief as this Court deemsg Just and proper,

Count IT ~ Defamation :
=0
(vs. All Parties)

28.  Plaintiff hereby incorporates the averments contained in paragraphs |

through 27 by reference as if fully set forth herein.
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29.  During the course of performance of the terms of the Purchase Orders,
disputes concerning payment and chan ge orders have arisen between the Plaintiff and
Defendants. These disputes are currently being settled via alternative dispute resolution
proceedings, per the terms of the Purchase Orders,

30.  Because of amounts due and owing to Gortech under the terms of the
Purchase Orders, Gortech has been unable to fully tender payment to all of its
subcontractors and material suppliers.

31.  Upon information and belief, James Blair, Greg Kruger, and/or Roger
Gipps, acting within their scope of employment for GOE Lima, GOE, and KBK, have
been communicating to the subcontractors and material suppliers utilized by Gortech for
the Project that Gortech has been fully paid under the terms of the Purchase’ O;ders and
that, as a consequence, Gortech should have -paid their subcontractors in full under the
terms of their subcontracts.

32. Gortech has not received its final payment under the terms of the Purchase
Orders, in the amount of $94,935.26. Further, Gortech is owed additional payment in
excess of $2,653,682.40. It is, thus, demonstrably false that Gortech has been paid in full
under the terms of its Purchase Orders with GOE Lima.

33.  As principals and employees of GOE, GOE Lima and KBK, Messrs. Blair,

Kruger, and Gipps have personal knowledge that Gortech has not been paid in full under

the terms of its Purchase Orders with GOE Lima and, in fact, is owed s gnificant
additional money. Messrs. Blair, Kiuger, and Gipps had this knowledge during all times
they made false representations, in the course of their employment with GOE, GOE

Lima, and KBK, to Gortech’s subcontractors and material suppliers,
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34, By willfully, maliciously, recklessly, and/or negligently publishing false
statements to Gortech’s subcontractors and material suppliers that Gortech has been paid
in full and/or that Gortech has misrepresented the status of its payment from the
Defendants, and by publishing these Statements with knowledge of their falsity,
Defendants have harmed Gortech’s business Ieputation and have j eopardized Gortech’s
relationship \;&/ith its subcontractors. Gortech has suffered substantial damages to good
will fostered in its business community.

WHEREFORE, Gortech respectfully requests that this Court enter judgment in its
favor against Defendants GOE Lima, GOE, KBK, Gregory Kruger, James Blair, and
Roger Gipps in an amount in excess of $20,000, plus interest, penalty interest, costs,
punitive damages, attorneys’ fees, and such other and further relief as this Court deems
Just and proper,

Count 11T — Tortious Interference with Existin

and/or Prospective Contractua] Relations
(vs. All Partics)

35.  Plaintiff hereby incorporates the averments contained in paragraphs 1
through 34 by reference as if fully set forth herein.

36.  In addition to the defamatory effects of Defendant’s false statements
concernin}; Gortech’s alleged non-payment of it subcontractors described in Count I1,
Defendants’ false statements have willfully, maliciously, recklessly, and/or negligently
interfered with Gortecl’s contracts with its subcontractors.

37.  Asaresultof Defendants’ deleterious Statements, Gortech’s contractual
relationships with its subcontractors and material suppliers have been itreparably harmed,

Because of Defendants’ interference, Gortech has been unable to effectuate final payment
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to its subcontractors for the GOE Ethanol Plant Project, tying up Gortech’s resources and
crippling its ability to carry out its business. Gortech is no longer able to conduct its
business relationships with its subcontractors and material suppliers as it normally would.
Further, GOE’s statements have jeopardized any future projects with Gortech’s
subcontractors and materia] suppliers. Because of Defendants’ misrepresentations,
Gortech’s subcontractors for the GOE Ethano] Plant Project have been unwilling to
continue working with Gortech on additional projects and/or to work with Gortech on
similar terms as in the past. Gortech’s future ability to competitively bid for construction
projects has been compromised because its subcontractors are now unwilling to grant
favorable subcontract terms. Defendants have undermined Gortecl’s relationship with its
subcontractors, resulting in the loss of Contractual opportunities and damage to Gortech’s
ability to operate in the construction industry.

38.  Defendants have no privilege or any other right to publish such false
information about Gortech. Defendants’ conduct exceeds the bounds of normal business
competition. Defendants have intentionally, maliciously, recklessly and/or negligently
acted to damage Gortech’s existing contractual relationships with third-party
subcontractors and material suppliers and have interfered with its ability to continue to
form contracts with these parties that would allow Gortech’s business to continue.

WHEREFORE, Gortech respectfully requests that this Court enter Judgment in jis
favor against Defendants GOE Lima, GOE, KBK, Gregory Kruger, James Blair, and
Roger Gipps in an amount in excess of $20,000, plus interest, penalty interest, costs,
punitive damages, attomeys’ fees, and such other and further reljef as this Court deems

just and proper.
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A JURY TRIAL IS DEMANDED

Plaintiff demands tria) by jury on all issues so triable.

Respectfuily submitted,
October T, 2008 THT ¢
gory H. Teufej, Esq.
Cornelius J, O’Brien, Esq.

Matthew J. Whipple, Esquire
Christopher E, Mohney, Esq.

Attorneys for Plaintiff

e e A L
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that, on this 7‘_Igday of October 2008, a true

copy of the foregoing Complaint in Civil Action Wwas mailed to the below listed

individuals by placing same in a property-addressed envelope with first-class postage

prepaid and depositing said envelope in a receptacle for the United States Mai:

GOE Lima, 11.C
1451 E. Hanthorn Road

Lima, OH 45804

Greater Ohio Fthancl LLC
A oy
212 N. Elizabeth St
Lima, Ohio 4580)

KBK Properties, LLC
c¢/o James C. King
212 N. Elizabeth St.
Lima, OH 45801

Gregory A. Kruger
2650 N. Napoleon Rd.
Harrod, OH 45850

James F. Blair
7227 Harding Hwy.
Lima OH 45801

Roger S. Gipps

417 Clairemont Ave. Unit 312
Decatur, GA 30030

~
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that true and correct copies of the within Notice of Removal were,
this %ay of November, 2008, sent via U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to:

Gregory H. Teufel, Esquire
Cornelius J. O'Brien, Esquire
Matthew J. Whipple, Esquire

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC

44" Floor, U.S. Steel Tower

600 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219

Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
25 East Park Avenue
Suite 6
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

el

4 Lebnard Fornella



